- PLAYER

710l DIGITAL
CD TRANSPORT







WADIA 6
SERVICE ACCESS

Main Board & Digital Output

Place unit on right side .

Remove (14) #4-40 Torx Flathead screws.

Remove Access Door .

NOTE: #4-40 Hex Flathead screws should not

be removed. These screws hold the
Mechanism mounting brackets and will
not require removal for any service
operation.

Access to Mechanical Section and Power Connector

If

To

If

Unscrew (4) tiptoe feet from bottom Pads

Remove (4) 10-32 screws 5" long from bottom Pads
(with 5/32 allen wrench)

Remove (4) bottom Pads

Remove (4) top Pads

Remove (4) 10-32 screws 4 3/4" long from side panel

(with 5/32 allen wrench)
Remove top cover

access to DAC Section of WADIA 6 is required:

Remove (3) Flathead #6-32 screws irom LEFT Side at this
time

Remove Left Side Panel, SET UNIT IN NORMAL POSITION
A 12" long 5/64 ball hex is required for this removal and
for reassembly. (use this tool for this purpose only)

Remove (2) #6-32 flat head screws that hold FRONT PLATE to
corner (5/64" )
Remove (2) #6-32 flat head screws that hold BACK PLATE to

corner (5/64" )
Remove LEFT Side from Unit

it is necessary to gain access to back of DAC BOARD:

Loosen Latches inside 2XLR (balanced) connectors and

remove XLR housings, (2) #4-40 screws X2 , from back panel

Remove ribbon cable from connector at front of DAC BOARD
(it is not necessary to unsolder wires at JP1 and JP2)

Remote nuts that hold RCA connectors

Pivot DAC BOARD out of unit as much as wires allow.

more access 1is required unsolder wires at JP1 and JP2

* Pivot Board on Data and Clock Coax Cables.






113158-001 (WADIA 6, DIGITAL QUTPUT BD.) 113158-002 ¢WADIA 8, DIGITAL QUTPUT BD. REVISION HISTORY TABLE

e
I I

N _ I I T
15 . P I N I B
rSeIND-e
RieqmDe
o goj 8 vz 10t
RESISTOR
CAP.
NOTES:
SSTRC Y VIEY 1) MASK JS AND J4% FOR KAND SOLDERING
- { | 2) MASK J4 WHEN NOT STUFFED.
LUG CONNECTIONS | ‘ | | 3> 113158-001 & -002, JS PIN 2 STUFFED
e N6 K AS PER BILL of MATERIALS (BoM.
\, | RESISTOR AND CAPACITOR IN PARALLEL
HST A% AS PER DRAWING.
\ 2 4) J6 PIN QUT (QUANTITY AS PER BoM)

(SQUARE PAD)Y PIN | = RED WIRE
w4 GROUND LUG PIN 2 = GREEN WIRE

cIN 3 = YELLOW WIRE

WACIA DIGITAL CORP.

624 TROY STREET RIVER FALLS, WISCONSIN 54022
PHONE: (718) 428-35900 FAX: (718) 426-5689

TME  5GITAL OUTPUT BOARD ASSEMBLIES

DA BY._MAG __[PROJECT uck i
mrt. 02--12-92 [ORAWINGS: 113158-A.DVWG .

PART MUNBER:

113158-003 (WADIA 7, DIGITAL OUTPUT BD.) une 24, 1992]] 13158-000 w




IO o
10 (1148 116 1(4)(2)168)166}164) 162) 60
12:013° 591159
12:(33; &9
DID) - 87; 58

e = = ;—‘
E)(ﬁ‘; TOP V‘:-VJ (55" 1S4
.~ | el
!.‘)‘L".'.: I'?_Ji.:
' ComPOnent (51150
-~ ~ + ‘- ~°
2'-5:‘.??? SldB (49)140
g - :‘
2¢47g 1d? . 148
e — — — — — P, : ‘-':-
5'6‘.‘231:3:;2:-:34 @3)!59,1‘9*'4 1145144
- et g e’ — — - .-:.. —

2 ;'; ’571'53'}(5"!'37:‘5-?-!“ V43

V.R)

L]
F S
—
o

-
-

.}f_:\(‘ﬁli;'.;)(

°

)l_:}:)'

)
>
-

‘s

) 3]{3}!3’1

-_—

LY
.
TX
>
—
~
24
2¢
20
'L.
)

J
2:(§
N

13)( o

PLCC Through-Hole Socket Pin-Outs

Top View

16 )K.)L) 144)1421 140}
7 ‘IONJOO"!)MIM‘?-

9 \( : m,ﬂi
ﬁ(.,;TOP VIEW g5, 3
|3)ﬁCompomnt ?i} @
Fg,.i-'-;'-, Side andi
17 9 - '91)03 .25 77 ‘30:

118" 201122} 5'5 26" 28"

(@)(~

W. =

(o)(

(»)(w

-

. -

a3 VIzV

Component

Side

-:: ;u ua 20 -'-':: 52, s 'u

l':'i- ;i-i ‘-5- .“ ‘Q EF‘

ML

44-Pin

68-Pin

C4-Pin

Bottom View

401142) (44) (2)(4)(8)
99):4! ).3)@00(:); 7

3‘}1@. T IIO l'?
v DOTTOM & 2

> VIEW

230 Jdor Side S
3" '52 oiger '(:‘)"

@&
(3

= )ODE D)
%@ HEDDOOOD
gﬂ?:ﬁt 3
% =/
55 BOTTOM VIEW 5,
2. 801 &
5%-153 Solder Side a
é'é? 23)
%@y 3
R R R OETL LTy

BB PV 33N P )

COTTOM VICW
Solder Side

s:! 59 :so.ua us\m,u: uo ETY am
X 5| 143" 147 45 "3 1.7 3735,

o

DE)(

(&

(DS

-
o

(8):

“"';,

o

1"

i@l

S
=

\

—

h)

W,
-

1)

it

)

)
(BB D R

h‘ﬁ\'g)(g)t
- e e

k<)

')



WADIA 6 & 8 PLATTER HEIGHT




g3

C134 d*)e)-1e
ol wi | TUR
CND
[ 4 ’ ’
vCe : 3o
Tqs C131 jc " ﬁc
w' lOl'.’
vee ¢ vee2 GND Ci138 ¢
DOUT o

JonmrlZ

; ; Cime
IC.ISC i TC137 , §§§§§§§§

PO-G

P07

*+%.G%S

N 121 JCLKIN
8
&

Pid
PiS
Pié

0.1UF OLUF

NO/RTRIG

8

P1? RCLK ' 4. 73K <«RARZAN
he L ETER o i
183 PSEL
anfst X1 I8 _ 28407
i p2e O ——T i aste
4 526 £3 ¥ | S—— R4t man 3t
I-BpSH <-4 { YA § PSEL 44 ; o2 PD12
e L v— Hoa 4 FEFat B phiL
» /DIN 2 , p3-4 CKO ILD P8 10
4 P33 R1S 34 —/ 1% RS TS 4 18F PBOY
o P37 ’yry S b ST CNO @—=23 Exn y 4 L4 DO
1039 -._-JMJ "-"".';’ - 806
[ l"' ) Q¢ , 3% DT !‘ ,"J PB0OS
Jqe €. HR-1- R e PB11 Fi by CND < PRO4
lx}d ‘.ljl-..:‘ ILD =:-';"' PBO3
y— se 3B~ oA
] =_¥d 443
l;..’ -..Il'i.'l
A LS
K/ — bt T
— X b 3 aals 2
= —p H M HH:
— $o02 u---)# Y] aaid
Poos (H—= ] 82 Y
e
3] ABOS "508

3 3

RBO?
34 £ as04 RBOG
R912 E'& -
RS 11 b Y4 A802 RBO4
i Hi i

44
Kk
A&
i

1 -
A I

MADIA DICITAL CORPORATION

HHH
I 20 mow Font

CNOD . oJo FAX (7 + £

itie®
LT MK
i IRDET.SCH CO PLAYER DICITAL BOARD

Coroag

I ANALOG2,.SCH
JITHER-TI (Y TLANS SUDS S § *lﬂ'l—*'

RBO2
RBO!Y
RSOO

Uzs

HE DSPL6A




COMPANY :
TP/N:

ADIA DIGITAL

- T s e s wey vy, o

YEL
COMM Lo
50-40 HZ VHT )
)
)
)
DCR )
. )
)
)
)
)
100 V N )
VIO )
)
)
)
DCR )
_____ )
)
)
{20 v N I
- BLK
BLU )
50~460 H2 )
)
)
DCR )
)
)
)
).
)
120 V N I
GRY

CORE: 60 X 40| X 30 mm

CP/N. ©00083~-001
Mylar
e e e e ek - o . 15.0\’/ 01306/ 17- ha
== wVo(17,2-17.8)

- s o

DCR

-y S e ey

NCk

[
-_—--_---

ﬂh————--“

---n---‘--—-

_________ <.2V/ 0.05A7 2.2V0(2.2-2.2)

WEIGHT: LLBS



£

Cl3
«4TUF

H ' A A . : : 3
o OVC .{ 11
¢ 10.0 . 47UF q ¢

AEADER 3 ¥ X

1A}
1A2
1R3
1A4
ri Bt

2R3
2R 4

R
"

N
b
Y]

CTT

oYe
N e
- H S

HADIA DOIGITAL CORPORATION

624 TROY ST

RIVER FALLS NI $4022
PH (715)426-%5900

FAX (715)42¢

Title
CO PLAYER DIGITAL OUTPUT BOARD

S bocument Number REV
DIGOUTY ﬂ




1. Resstor vaiues are 1n Ohmg ‘h'h“ﬂmﬂhML M'mWOhmlL t vy ¢}
2. Capscitor values are in mcrofacads (prpicofarads). . YY" poy o e ye -
' - v . St p fieiiatin huiaihe S S ":*-:
3. APerts marked with this sign are ssfety critwcal components. : : ' : -ﬁ!:@i}t \ 07T 19 ey
¥ ‘ L ]
Th"y maust .lw.v‘ e fml‘x..d with identwcal components-refer E ; - \ E ’F_ :J :-.--J t »F st
. v dl! !‘wmﬂ l ’ ) 8 ¢ ' ' [ 2] 1
10 the sppropriate parts hist and ensure exact repiscement. :’ ] [ I,’ , .',"'"",: ,"7 ‘ ' ,:, I % ,: I_____,I : "l_!.'_..lu !...‘__"
i . 8 e - 3 : q : : : : a? | Py ;
e HER SN !;,m —’ (1 =l b oL
; -------- i---—-;---.--.-.-'-.- :l ".J....---_..i.-_-a----&:ﬂ---—L_-#EJ
13
) y83g~ssy~3y?r 3 $7:2:2%: r.. :
[ v S
‘ VIO NJUTEMOSA 0! $1we (4170 1 AX j ji‘ii i“iii
Vit RJMTINOIFA 02~ 07 35686G A0 Pl DTS T llll--
DO~ DX 35T T b —-*I—-_llllllll---
or  meer o iy ST 5 DS BN ¢ I S S 0 i 0 0 5 SN SN S
02 ascreow ot roLINe (5 o I — S SS—— S S5 1 1 S SN N Laos
- I ¢ N S SR S SRR B 5 5 O B SN S - ..
—-*l_——-—l--—--— or L
_'_—-_-—-—- ale |
. - ar
p anq
TN 4 [T
__iam.l-———-—----—
| Fr—
SEEEEETIN 4 ITHS I 0 0D S .
. EEEETEE <THE B 8 5
: I TI )< T I ON 0 O
- —s e HHH—
e S5 RS
¢ ce —_m=..—
¥00,30v 100 30V ST 4 TS B B IR
, I TI 4 (TN 1B B 0 I P
e by BRI TR A ...
: R
| " an :
: o o | -:-: === _.
. | e —_—
w1y T
e Jole T
e oy Tl
T T R
BrTTEE MR R
, ~
[ 2] e
“ te . ]
Jt _ &
- -
be S
MO «
e '
1 : - - (| X !
. * - - ) | ’ |
| ., '
L
| MAIN PCB (2/2) I
- - I C 20" ¢
l o~ Taet rowrn /D rros. ¥o0e ! .0 U201 :’l;nrm
9 i ¢ V403 8X-3407
L, T | U404 A U408 DTCIMES FRONT PCB

= [ S
. swdis:
.

l POWER SUPPLY PCB

GENERAL EXPORT

A oL

Wadia picraL

CD PLAYER

Wadia picraL

CD TRANSPORT




SOLDER SIDE

l »e e " e e
CQOOOON v v s v s s 80 s |

| Ji

OOOO IJt I.. -IO me -IO € e

i

Iy

O Yy Yy N EEE RN :Jno@n‘jzo

LTI
BB By e

MIN

O C——3[eescececs 558 O

O OO0
! coup 103114 001

COMPONENT SIDE

| DSB@?Q@ 0S 10

- -

T————

Wi DIGITAL CORP.

624 TROY STREET RIVER FALLS, WISCONSIN 54022
PHONE: (715) 426-5900 FAX: (715) 426-5665

TS WADIA 8 VOLUME DISPLAY BOARD ASS'Y
DRAWN BY: MAG  |PROJECT MGR: “JLW | TOLERANCE: N/A
DATE: 3-24-92 |DRAWING#: 113176=-A.DWG SCALE: 1=1
CHKD: PART NUMBER: - SIZE: A | A

SHEET

113176—=001

1 of 7

JUNE 11, 1992



- *5801203000

*5801203100
*5801132601
*5801203601

*106137-001.

5800979500

5800979400
5800979300
5301754000

5800979200

5370009200
*5200286400
*5200275600

5370008800
*5801202902

5801202800
5801202400
5801201400
*5801059400
5801078300

*5801178900

5347009800
*5801164700
*5801058900
*5801059100

*5801059200

*5801059000

*5801059600
5801078200
*5801164901

*5200275500
*5801164800
*5801201300
*5801096200
*5801201202

5730033400

*5801201100

5801201800

*5801201500
*5801202700

*5801201700
*5800669800
VACANT
*5200286500
5801170200

*5801201600
*5801095900
*5801288300

*5801288200

GUIDE (R)

GUIDE (L)
CUSHION

TRAY

PANEL, TRAY
BELT, LOADING

GEAR (B)

GEAR (A)

SWITCH, DRAWER STATUS
MAIN CHASSIS ASSY
PULLEY, MOTOR

MOTOR, DC RF-500TB
T-MOTOR PCB ASSY
MOTOR OCB ASSY
MOTOR, DC RF-310T
BRACKET, MOTOR

TURNTABLE

SPRING

RING (B), CENTER
YORK (C)

COIL (S)

YORK (B) ASSY
LASER PICKUP ASSY
SHUTTERX

SHAFT, GUIDE
HOLDER {R), SHAFT

YORK (A)

HOLDER (F), SHAFT
HOLDER, YORK
COIL (D

ARM, P:CXUP LOCK

SENSER PCB ASSY
BRACKET, LOCK ARM
RING (A), CENTER
SPRING (G), PRESSURE
CLAMPER

MAGNET REC-26A
HOLDER

SHAFT (B)

ARM, LIFT

CAM, SHIRINDER

SHAFT (A)
WORM ASSY

C-MOTOR PCB ASSY
PULLEY, MOTOR

BASE, CLAMPER

- WASHER, RUBBER

STOPPER (B)
BASE, MECHANISM
STOPPER (A)



COMPONTNT SIDE VIEW OF PLACEMENT |
113177-001 DN 103106-00]
S00000-001

600100-010
600100-004 (3.0°) A

° ‘ oF |
o9 Jl

7

0200000000000 0




hod

oSwuubidn

can

FEDES o

"3 7.% .
A FENOIF - i
IO Vi Vo ::,
Ci12é E
vie ot
45313 l!.llll CL127? -
: M Iﬂ-lw v
R1% 7.%

HAOIA DICITAL CORPORATJION

€24 TROY STRTLY

RIVER FALLS, MWl €4022
& O Fax (7 4246

4

VAN

7 .

dti@

C129 -
- . 3 o/ F 130 CO PLAYER s 0C OUTPUY SECTION
S - i i P
4n33 Y _
'

- | 8igs Barch 1¥. 4 St § ’




AC INPUT CONNECTOR (CORCOM)
VOLTAGE ADJUSTMENT

B e e

- i . Ml

PC.cardset for 240V

e il i p— s . W S s I e gi—

PC.cardset for 100V P C.cardset for 220V

* Slide the plestic cover over and remove the fuse as shown in ficure 2.

* If the number cxposed on the P.C. card is not the proper voltsge then use a
neecdlenose pliers to remove the card.

* Turn the card 180 degroes and/or flip it over toobtain the proper number.

* Install the card ond meXo sure the proper number is exposed.



	wadia_6_8_service_info_en_partial-1
	wadia_6_8_service_info_en_partial-2
	wadia_6_8_service_info_en_partial-3
	wadia_6_8_service_info_en_partial-4
	wadia_6_8_service_info_en_partial-5
	wadia_6_8_service_info_en_partial-6
	wadia_6_8_service_info_en_partial-7
	wadia_6_8_service_info_en_partial-8
	wadia_6_8_service_info_en_partial-9
	wadia_6_8_service_info_en_partial-10
	wadia_6_8_service_info_en_partial-11
	wadia_6_8_service_info_en_partial-12
	wadia_6_8_service_info_en_partial-13
	wadia_6_8_service_info_en_partial-14
	wadia_6_8_service_info_en_partial-15
	wadia_6_8_service_info_en_partial-16

